

No. 08-1596

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RHINE, PETITIONER

v.

CARL DEATON, ET UX.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS
SECOND DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL L. GEYSER
JAMES P. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement 1
Discussion..... 5
 A. Review is inappropriate because petitioner’s federal claims were not pressed or passed upon below 6
 B. Petitioner’s due process claim does not warrant review because it raises a splitless, fact-bound question that carries no importance beyond this case.... 16
 C. Petitioner’s equal protection claim does not implicate any meaningful split and otherwise lacks merit 20
Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83 (1997)
 (per curiam) *passim*
In re Adoption of K.L.P., 763 N.E.2d 741
 (Ill. 2002)..... 21
Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw,
 486 U.S. 71 (1988) 8, 12
Cardinale v. Louisiana,
 394 U.S. 437 (1969)..... 7, 12, 13
Carducci v. Regan, 714 F.2d 171
 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 15

III

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)... | 14 |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) | 15 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam) | 7, 8, 13, 16 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Mich.-Wis. Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954)..... | 10 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) | 15 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) | 15 |

IV

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 22

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997) 22

Webb v. Webb, 451 U.S. 493 (1981) 9, 12

Wood v. Georgia, 450 U.S. 261 (1981) 13

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 7, 10

Constitution, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3006A(a)(2) 24

28 U.S.C. 1257(a) (2006).....I, 5, 6, 7

28 U.S.C. 1257(1)-(2) (1982) 7

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 85-86 7

Sup. Ct. R. 10 17

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i) 7, 9

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. 13.003..... 2

Tex. Fam. Code Ann.:

101.032(a)..... 1

102.003(a)(5) 1

102.003(a)(12) 1

107.013(a)(1) *passim*

107.015 2

107.021 *passim*

109.003(a)..... 2

263.401(a)..... 2

V

Tex. R. App. P. 20.1..... 2, 4, 17

Miscellaneous:

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., *Hart and
Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The
Federal System* (6th ed. 2009)..... 8, 13

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court
Practice* (9th ed. 2007) 7

Daniel J. Meltzer, *State Court Forfeitures of
Federal Rights*, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128
(1986)..... 7
